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MEMO 
 

To:   Office of Legislative Budget Analysis 
From:   Christi Branscom, Commissioner 
Date:   February 1, 2024 
Subject:  FY2023 Annual Facility Revolving Fund (FRF) Report 
 
 

The FY2023 Annual Facility Revolving Fund (FRF) Report is herein submitted to the Office of 
Legislative Budget Analysis in accordance with P.C. 418, Section 23, Item 8, which states, “On or 
before February 1, 2024, the Commissioner of General Services shall submit to the Office of 
Legislative Budget Analysis the Annual Facilities Revolving Fund Report." 

 

The FY2023 Facilities Revolving Fund (FRF) Revenue and Expenditure “Budget to Actual Report” 
and the audited FRF financial statements from the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
(ACFR) for the period ended June 30, 2023, are Attachment 1. These reports were prepared by 
F&A, Division of Accounts, to comply with State Building Commission By-Laws, Policy, and 
Procedure, Item 14.01, B, 4, (b), which states that “STREAM shall annually present to the 
Commission a report reflecting the expenditures and fiscal year-end condition of the FRF.” 

 

In addition, a three-year comparison of the Facilities Revolving Fund (FRF) Revenue and 
Expenditure “Budget to Actual Report” has been compiled and is Attachment 2. Notes have been 
included to assist in understanding the type of expenditures that would be posted to the various 
accounts and, in some cases, to explain significant variations. 

 

As you will see, all FRF program codes reflected an under-expenditure when compared to the 
budget in FY2023. In addition, the unobligated FRF reserves as of July 1, 2023, were 
$141,496,228.98, as reported by F&A, Division of Budget. 

 

If you have any questions about the attached reports, please direct them to Michael Winston, 
Director, Office of Financial Management, at 615-806-0521 or Michael.Winston@tn.gov.    

 

 

Attachments 

 

 

JMW 

Digitally signed by Christi W. 
Branscom 
Date: 2024.02.01 06:45:14 -06'00'



 
 

 
 

Division of Accounts - DGS • 22nd Floor, W.R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower • 312 
Rosa L. Parks Avenue • Nashville, TN 37243 Tel: 615-741-3066 • Fax: 615-741-0727 •  
 

 
To:        Christi Branscom, Commissioner of General Services 
From:      Kristi Couch, Dept. Controller, GS Central Accounting   
Date:       January 30, 2024 
Subject:  Facilities Revolving Fund   

 
 
 

 
 

I have attached a copy of the Facilities Revolving Fund (FRF) Revenues and Expenditures 
“Comparison of Final Budget to Actual” report and the audited FRF financial statements from the 
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the period ended June 30, 2023.  These reports 
are being provided to comply with State Building Commission By-Laws, Policy, and Procedure, Item 
14.01, B, 4, b, which states that STREAM shall “annually present to the Commission a report 
reflecting the expenditures and fiscal year-end condition of the FRF”. 

 
Information to complete the FRF Revenues and Expenditures Report was obtained from an Edison 
Trial Balance run on November 09, 2023, for the period July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023. The 
Revenues and Expenditures Report reveals the fund had an operational net increase of $19 million 
for the fiscal year.  Actual operational revenue collections and transfers were $6.4 million less than 
budgeted, and operational expenditures were $25.3 million less than budgeted.  The $25.3 million 
is broken down as follows: 

 
� Building Operations (50101) - $0.29 million underspent 
� Project Maintenance (50102) - $0.06 million underspent 
� Facilities Management (50103) - $5.8 million underspent 
� Debt Service (50105) - $19.1 million underspent. 

 
Capital activity reported (50104) had a net increase of $13.9 million for the fiscal year.  Actual 
revenues and transfers related to capital items were $13.7 million more than budgeted, and capital 
expenditures were $.2 million less than budgeted. 

 
Questions pertaining to the FRF Revenues and Expenditures Budget to Actual Report or the ACFR 
may be forwarded to me (615-741-0431) or Victor Nwanso (615-532-1827). 

 
Attachment 

 
 

cc: David Thurman, Director of Budget 
 
                          

Kristi 
Couch

Digitally signed 
by Kristi Couch 
Date: 2024.01.30 
11:31:16 -06'00'

Attachment 1



Facilities Revolving Fund (FRF)
Revenues and Expenditures

Comparison of Final Budget to Actual 
As of June 30, 2023

(all amounts in millions)

Account
 Final FY 23
Authorized 

Budget 

 Actual
7/1/2022 to 
06/30/2023 

 Actual >
Budget 

Operational Activity
Revenues:

FRF Rent Billing 141.791       
Reimbursement of Tenant Alterations 4.944           
Post Mortem 0.407           
Interest Earnings 14.212         
Other  0.522           

Total Revenue 151.647          161.876       10.229           
Operating Transfer in 12.302            12.302         -               

Reserve Funds Appropriated for Use 16.612            -             (16.612)          
Total Available 180.561$        174.178$     (6.383)$          

Expenditures:
Department of General Services:   

50101
Operations, Maintenance, and Support  39.886         
Tenant Alterations Billable: 501, 503  4.843           
Utilities 23.263         
 68.280$          67.992$       (0.288)$          
50102
Operational and Major Maintenance  4.505           
Tenant Alterations Billable  0.096           
 4.662$            4.601$         (0.061)$          
50103
Contract Rent 49.220         
Tenant Alterations Billable 0.120           
Post Mortem 0.407           
Management and Support 9.562           
Operations and Maintenance 4.392           
 69.507$          63.701$       (5.806)$          

Debt Service:  
50105
Bond Principal  16.266         
Interest on Debt 2.672           
Bond Issue Cost -             

Total Debt Service Expenditures 38.112$          18.938$       (19.174)$        

Total Expenditures 180.561$        155.232$     (25.329)$        

Operational Net Revenues (Rev less Exp) -$              18.946$       18.946$         

Capital Activity:
Funding Sources
     Revenue

Sale of Real Estate 22.656         22.656           
Revenue - Donation -                1.625           1.625             
Revenue - Proceeds from Insurance -                0.395           0.395             

Reserve Funds Appropriated for Use 10.924            -             (10.924)          
10.924$          24.676$       13.752$         

Funding Uses
SBC/Capital Projects Management:

50104
Construction and Renovation 10.924            10.720         (0.204)            

10.924$          10.720$       (0.204)$          

Capital Net Revenues (Rev less Exp) -$              13.956$       13.956$         

Prepared December 18, 2023
Revised January 30, 2024
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MEMO 
 

To:   SBC Staff 
From:  Michael Winston, Director, DGS Office of Financial Management 
Date:  February 1, 2024 
Subject:  FY23 FRF Variance Analysis 

 
 

Operational Activities –   
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the Facilities Revolving Fund (FRF) had operating 
revenues and transfers-in of state appropriations totaling $174.2M and total program 
expenditures of $155.2M, resulting in overall net revenue of $18.9M. Net revenue is added to 
FRF Reserves at the end of each fiscal year and held until appropriated for further use. 

  
Highlights for FY23 

 Operational revenues increased compared to FY22. Rent revenue collected from 
tenants increased by 3.5% ($4.8M) because of a slight net increase in billable 
square feet. Changes in the portfolio include a reduction in billable square 
footage from Alternative Workplace Solutions implementation in Davy Crocket 
and the Tennessee Tower. However, there was an increase in square footage in 
warehousing space for the Tennessee Emergency Management Agency (TEMA) in 
Nashville. Interest earnings increased dramatically in FY23 due to higher interest 
rates. The large reserve appropriation was primarily to recognize the high-interest 
revenues. The remaining revenues primarily include reimbursements from TEMA 
for COVID-19 costs.  

 50101 – Operations, Maintenance, and Support expense increased by 7% ($4.5M) 
from FY22. A large portion of this increase can be attributed to tenant-requested 
alterations beyond the typical scope of FRF's normal operational maintenance. 
FRF is reimbursed these costs from the agencies requesting the alterations. The 
remainder of the increase was due to utilities. Normal operations, maintenance, 
and support costs remained flat from the previous year. 

 50103 – Contract rent expense increased by 6.9% ($3.2M) primarily due to new 
leased space for TEMA in Nashville and a new Department of Correction day 
reporting center in Chattanooga. Some other leases increased square footage, or 
their cost have increased. 

 50105 – Total debt service expense increased by 33.4% ($4.7M). This increase is 
primarily due to the issuance of debt in FY2022. 
 

Capital Activities –   
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, FRF received capital funding from donations totaling 
$1.6M, sold $22.7M worth of real estate, and collected $400k in insurance proceeds. Capital 
project expenses totaled $10.7M, resulting in an overall net surplus of $14M. Funding for capital 
projects is appropriated to a specific budget year; however, actual project expenditures are 
spread over a multi-year design and construction period. Unspent capital project 

Attachment 2

Digitally signed by J. 
Michael Winston 
Date: 2024.01.31 22:27:57 
-06'00'
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MEMO 
appropriations are accrued to FRF Reserves as an obligated amount until the project is 
completed and the funds are expended. The net increase for FY23 is largely the result of 
proceeds from the sale of real estate. 

 
Highlights for FY23 

 The State received $22.7M for the sale of FRF properties that included 88 
Hermitage in Nashville, the old Tennessee Highway Patrol (THP) headquarters in 
Knoxville, and an office in Dyersburg. These funds are restricted for use on capital 
outlay. 

 The State received a donation of $1.63M for the construction of the new State 
Museum. 

 FY23 construction and renovation costs were primarily from projects approved in 
prior years. Capital project expenses typically span multiple fiscal years. The 
largest expenditures for FY23 are for projects at the Tennessee Tower, Davy 
Crockett Tower, and the Andrew Jackson Building. 

 
Unobligated FRF Reserve Balance –  
The unobligated FRF Reserve balance on July 1, 2023, as reported by F&A, was $141.5M. 
 
I would be glad to address any questions you may have about the three-year budget to actual 
comparison. If you have a question about the FY23 FRF Annual Report, I will assist to the degree 
I can, or I will consult with the report preparer, DGS Central Accounting Office (F&A).  
 
You may contact me by email at Michael.Winston@tn.gov or call me at 615-806-0521. 
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